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Introduction 
 
Capital Improvement Planning helps coordinate the needs and priorities of the City with sound fiscal 
management. The CIP includes all planned capital expenditures for the upcoming six-year period 
(Upcoming fiscal year plus 5). Consideration is given to the City’s adopted Master Plan, City Council 
defined goals & objectives, and various infrastructure plans and reviews when creating the annual CIP. 
Additionally, the coordination and timing of projects is critical to ensure an efficient and responsible use 
of public funds for capital improvements.  
 
Some of the many benefits that the CIP provides the residents and stakeholders include:  

• Use as a tool to optimize the use of revenue 
• Focus attention on community goals, needs, and capabilities  
• Guide future growth and development 
• Encourage efficiencies 
• Help maintain a sound and stable financial program  
• Enhance opportunities for the participation in federal and/or state grant programs 

 
A capital improvement for the purpose of this plan is any capital expense of at least $10,000 in value that 
has a useful life of three years or longer. This could include property acquisition, facility construction, 
non-recurring rehabilitation, major equipment purchase, or any planning, feasibility, or design study 
related to an individual capital improvement project.  
 
The City of Hastings public infrastructure includes drinking water supply and delivery systems, 
wastewater collection and treatment systems, storm drainage systems, and public streets. These 
systems are aging and certain parts need to be repaired or replaced to keep up with deterioration over 
time. In addition to the City’s mostly linear (right-of-way related) infrastructure, this plan includes 
capital planning for at least 6 years of all types of public structures and assets including: public parks and 
recreation, city-owned buildings and parking lots, public works assets, cemeteries, public safety (police 
and fire), library, and other related city-owned assets. 
 
Waiting until something breaks to make emergency repairs is expensive and often leads to unexpected 
budget impacts. A more proactive approach can minimize life cycle costs using the following steps: 
 
• Evaluate the condition and capacity of assets to determine the needs 
• Implement a maintenance program for the small needs 
• Implement a Capital Improvement Plan for the big needs 
• Develop financial strategies to fund all planned work before needs become emergencies 
 
 
Planning Framework 
 
The philosophy behind the capital improvement plan is rooted in asset management. Asset 
management is an ongoing process of maintaining, preserving, upgrading, and operating physical assets 
cost-effectively, based on a continuous physical inventory and condition assessment and investment to 
achieve established performance goals. Asset management minimizes the total cost of owning and 
operating systems while delivering services at a level desired by customers.  
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An example of asset management can be found by consulting a pavement condition index. The index 
demonstrates how making preventative maintenance a priority is more cost effective and lengthens the 
useful life of pavement relative to focusing on the worst condition roads and making expensive repairs.  

Proper asset management for pavement would include routine condition assessments of the road 
system, consideration of the most cost-effective treatments, and consideration of the level of service the 
road provides residents and taxpayers. It also considers the timing of related infrastructure 
improvements, such as water and sewer, which may impact pavement quality and cost of a project. 
Another consideration is the criticality of the infrastructure – what would result if there was a failure?  

Asset management principles can be used for any infrastructure system. 

Project considerations without asset 
management 

Project considerations based on asset 
management 

• What system element is in the worst
condition?

• What do I think is the most important
project?

• What do we have funds to do?
• How can we “fix” the most problems at

one time?

• Where can we get the most bang for our
buck?

• How can we sustain the level of service
our residents expect?

• How can we use data to make informed
decisions?

ext here



2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 Total 
General Services
CH-1 Elevator Modernization 180,000 180,000
CH-2 City Hall Improvements 30,000 20,000 20,000 25,000 25,000 120,000
CH-3 Replace Phone System 45,000 45,000
DPS-1 Screening of Compost Facility 25,000 27,000 27,000 79,000
DPS-2 DPS Pole Barn Roof Replacement 28,000 28,000
Total General Services 208,000 100,000 20,000 47,000 25,000 52,000 452,000

Parks & Recreation
P-1 TangleTown Renovation 193,660 193,660
P-2 Riverwalk Trail Signage Improvements 30,000 30,000
P-3 Hammond Hills Parking Lot Expansion 60,000 60,000
P-4 Tyden Park Pavillion Restoration 20,000 20,000
P-6 Tyden Park Riverwalk Trail 65,000 65,000
P-7 Tyden Park Drive and Parking - chipseal 28,000 28,000
P-8 Fish Hatchery Building Painting 18,000 18,000
P-9 Fish Hatchery Softball field bathroom renovation 35,000 35,000
P-11 Fish Hatchery Softball Field Fence 50,000 50,000 100,000
P-12 Hammond Hills Green Restroom Construction 95,000 95,000
Total Parks & Recreation 283,660 111,000 55,000 50,000 50,000 95,000 644,660

Library
L-1 Handicap Parking 20,000 20,000
L-2 Roof Replacement 265,000 265,000
L-3 Study Rooms 45,000 45,000
L-4 Makerspace Remodel 260,000 260,000
Total Library 0 65,000 525,000 0 0 0 590,000

Utilities*
W-1 Filter Tank Painting at Water Plant 32,500 32,500
W-2 Elevated Storage Tank Inspections 40,000 40,000
W-3 Water Plant High Service Pumps - Pull & Inspect 35,000 35,000 35,000 105,000
W-4 Well #1 - Pull and Inspect Pump 35,000 35,000
W-5 Water Asset Management Plan Update & Update Anterro content 25,000 27,500 52,500
W-6 Water Reliability Study 25,000 25,000
W-7 New Elevated Storage Tank and Bachman Transmission Main 3,000,000 3,000,000
W-8 Iron Filter Media Inspection and Replacement 300,000 300,000
S-1 W. State Street Sewer Main Relining 100,000 100,000
S-2 Sanitary Sewer Televising Program 50,000 50,000 100,000
S-3 WWTP Cold Storage Building Upgrade 15,000 15,000
S-4 Additional Blower 200,000 200,000
S-5 Air Scrubber Alternative System 20,000 20,000
S-6 North Primary Clarifier Mechanism Replacement 400,000 400,000
S-7 Sanitary Sewer Root Treatment 25,000 25,000
S-8 Final Clarifier #1 - rotating mechanism replacement 520,000 520,000
Total Utilities 267,500 3,285,000 460,000 325,000 85,000 547,500 4,970,000
*Does NOT include distribution and collection system projects. Priorities, cost estimates, and timeline are still being evaluated. 
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2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 Total 
Streets
MS-1 E. State Rd - First to City Limits 600,000 600,000
MS-2 Michigan Ave Bridge Maintenance 306,000 306,000
MS-3 Concrete repairs - sidewalk, curb & gutter, etc 50,000 50,000 50,000 55,000 55,000 55,000 315,000
MS-4 Woodlawn Sidewalk Install Broadway to Bob King Park 55,000 55,000
MS-5 Chipsealing/Road Preservation 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 900,000
MS-6 E. State St Mill full depth pavement mill (Center to Grand) 525,000 525,000
PED-1 Pedestrian Island (Broadway & Thorn) 145,000 145,000
LS-1 Road Gravel 10,000 10,000 10,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 66,000
LS-2 Concrete repairs - sidewalk, curb & gutter 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 35,000 185,000
LS-3 Chipsealing/Road Preservation 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 450,000
S-1 Storm Sewer Spot Repairs 38,807 40,000 78,807
Total Streets 515,000 840,000 659,807 322,000 922,000 367,000 3,625,807

TIF Funds
DDA-1 Downtown street light replacements 425,000 425,000
DDA-2 Downtown sidewalk improvements 200,000 200,000 400,000
DDA-3 Parking Lot 1 Improvements 35,000 35,000
DDA-4 Street Light Pole Painting 45,000 45,000
Total TIF 80,000 0 625,000 200,000 0 0 905,000

Emergency Services
PD-1 Patrol Vehicle Replacement (#47) 70,000 70,000
PD-2 Patrol Vehicle Replacement (#43) 70,000 70,000
PD-3 Patrol Vehicle Replacement (#42) 62,500 72,000 134,500
PD-4 Patrol Vehicle Replacement (#41) 62,500 72,000 134,500
PD-7 Radio Encryption 46,000 46,000
F-5 Replacement PPE 10,000 10,000 10,000 30,000
F-6 800 Radios 10,000 10,000 10,000 30,000
F-7 CPR chest compressor 19,000 19,000
F-8 Chief Vehicle Replacement 70,000 70,000
F-9 Aerial Replacement (836) 1,900,000 1,900,000
F-10 PPE Dryer 12,000 12,000
F-11 Rescue Struts 10,500 10,500
ES-1 Fire Station Construction 7,500,000 7,500,000
Total Emergency 232,500 80,000 2,050,000 10,000 7,654,000 0 10,026,500
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2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 Total 
Equipment/Motor Pool
MP-1 Superintendent Vehicle (#20) 70,000 70,000 140,000
MP-2 Superintendent Vehicle (#30) 70,000 70,000 140,000
MP-3 John Park Mower Replacement (#300) 65,000 65,000
MP-4 Vactor Truck Replacement (#240) 575,000 575,000
MP-5 International Sweeper 2018 (#270) 395,000 395,000
MP-6 Excavator Replacement (#180) 315,000 315,000
MP-7 3-sided storage bldg 75,000 75,000
MP-8 Front End Loader (#250) 325,000 325,000
MP-9 Cat Skid Steer 2014 (#430) 135,000 135,000
MP-10 Loadall for wastewater facility 110,000 110,000
MP-16 Dump Truck 550 Replacement 130,000 130,000
Total Equipment/Motor Pool 890,000 710,000 400,000 275,000 0 130,000 2,405,000

GRAND TOTAL 2027 - 2032 2,476,660 5,191,000 4,794,807 1,229,000 8,736,000 1,191,500 23,618,967
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Planned Spending by Year 

IMPORTANT: Water/Sewer distribution and collection system projects are not included. Priorities, costs, and 
timelines were still being evaluated at the time of publication. 
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Project Cost by Category 
Fiscal Year 2027-2032 

$23,618,967 
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IMPORTANT: Water/Sewer distribution and collection system projects are not included. Priorities, costs, and 
timelines were still being evaluated at the time of publication. 
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